

ROB BONTA
Attorney General
State of California

RENU R. GEORGE
Senior Assistant Attorney General

KARLI EISENBERG
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

DAVID HOUSKA

BRENDA AYON VERDUZCO

HAYLEY PENAN

Deputy Attorneys General

1300 I Street

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

(916) 210-7785

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Deputy Solicitor General

LAURA ETLINGER*

Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

N.Y. State Bar No. 2725190

The Capitol

Albany, NY 12224

(518) 776-2028

(518) 915-7723 (fax)

Laura.Etlinger@ag.ny.gov

*Admission pro hac vice pending

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF IDAHO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW

THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant.

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, NEW YORK, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW
MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
WASHINGTON, AND WASHINGTON, D.C. AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. EMTALA Has Long Been Interpreted to Require the Treatment of Pregnancy-Related Conditions That Need Emergency Abortion Care.....	3
II. For Years, States Have Understood That Abortion Care Is Part of Emergency Care.....	8
III. Failure to Provide Emergency Abortion Care When Required Causes Serious Harms to Patients and Leads to Spillover Effects in Other States.....	11
A. Prohibiting Physicians from Providing Emergency Abortion Care Egregiously Harms Pregnant Patients.....	11
B. Prohibiting Physicians from Providing Emergency Abortion Care Harms Other States.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Battle ex rel. Battle v. Memorial Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 228 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Bryan v. Rectors & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991)	5, 8
<i>Cleland v. Bronson Health Care Grp., Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	14
<i>Hammond v. St. Francis Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-101, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117734 (W.D. La. Nov. 4, 2010).....	6
<i>In re Baby “K”</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017).....	7
<i>McDougal v. Lafourche Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 3</i> , No. 92-cv-2006, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7381 (E.D. La. May 24, 1993).....	6
<i>Mercoid Corp. v. Mid-Continent Inv. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 661 (1944).....	11
<i>Morales v. Sociedad Española de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficencia</i> , 524 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Morin v. Eastern Me. Med. Ctr.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D. Me. 2011)	6
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	6-7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....	7

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Ritten v. Lapeer Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	6
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Va., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	8
 Laws & Regulations	
Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	1
§ 1395dd(a)	3
§ 1395dd(b).....	3-4
§ 1395dd(c).....	3-4
§ 1395dd(e).....	3-4
42 C.F.R. § 489.24(d)	3
<i>Clarifying Policies Related to the Responsibilities of Medicare-Participating Hospitals in Treating Individuals With Emergency Medical Conditions</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 53,222 (Sept. 9, 2003)	5
<i>Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider Conscience Protection Laws</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 9,968 (Feb. 23, 2011).....	5
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Facts Are Important: Abortion Is Healthcare</i> (2022), https://www.acog.org/advocacy/facts-are-important/abortion-is-healthcare	8
American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Facts Are Important: Understanding Ectopic Pregnancy</i> (2022), https://www.acog.org/advocacy/facts-are-important/understanding-ectopic-pregnancy	12
Arey, Whitney, et al., <i>A Preview of the Dangerous Future of Abortion Bans-Texas Senate Bill 8</i> , 387 New England J. of Med. 388 (2022), https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp2207423	13

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Bendix, Aria, <i>How Life-Threatening Must a Pregnancy Be to End It Legally?</i> , NBC News (June 30, 2022), https://www.nbcnews.com/health/health-news/abortion-ban-exceptions-life-threatening-pregnancy-rcna36026	13-14
Bloom, Matt, & Bente Berkland, <i>Wait Times at Colorado Clinics Hit Two Weeks as Out-of-State Patients Strain System</i> , KSUT (July 28, 2022), https://www.ksut.org/health-science/2022-07-28/wait-times-at-colorado-abortion-clinics-hit-2-weeks-as-out-of-state-patients-strain-system	16
Bohan, Stephen, <i>Americans Deserve Better Than ‘Destination Hallway’ in Emergency Departments and Hospital Wards</i> , STAT News (Aug. 1, 2022), https://www.statnews.com/2022/08/01/americans-deserve-better-than-destination-hallway-emergency-department/	17
Chamberlain, Geoffrey, & Philip Steer, <i>ABC of Labour Care: Obstetric Emergencies</i> , 318 BMJ 1342 (1999)	4
Freedman, Lori R., et al., <i>When There’s a Heartbeat: Miscarriage Management in Catholic-Owned Hospitals</i> , 98 Am. J. Pub. Health 1774 (2008), https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/AJPH.2007.126730?download=true	13
Friedmann, Sarah, <i>What a Medical Emergency for an Abortion Actually Means, According to OB/GYNs</i> , Bustle (June 6, 2019), https://www.bustle.com/p/what-a-medical-emergency-for-abortion-actually-means-according-to-obgyns-17929296	12
Goodman, J. David, & Azeen Ghorayshi, <i>Women Face Risks as Doctors Struggle With Medical Exceptions on Abortion</i> , N.Y. Times (Jul. 20, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/07/20/us/abortion-save-mothers-life.html	15
Klibanoff, Eleanor, <i>Doctors Report Compromising Care out of Fear of Texas Abortion Law</i> , Texas Trib. (June 23, 2022), https://www.texastribune.org/2022/06/23/texas-abortion-law-doctors-delay-care/	13
Lourgos, Angie Leventis, <i>Abortions in Illinois for Out of State Patients Have Skyrocketed</i> , Chi. Trib. (Aug. 4, 2022), https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/nation/2022/08/04/abortions-state-illinois/50564151/	16
Memorandum from Dirs., Quality, Safety & Oversight Grp. & Survey & Operations Grp., CMS, to State Survey Agency Dirs. (Sept. 17, 2021), https://www.cms.gov/files/document/qso-21-22-hospital.pdf	5
Nadel, Eric, & Janet Talbot-Stern, <i>Obstetric and Gynecologic Emergencies</i> , 15 Emergency Med. Clinics of N. Am. 389 (1997).....	4

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Nambiar, Anjali, et al., <i>Maternal Morbidity and Fetal Outcomes Among Pregnant Women at 22 Weeks’ Gestation or Less with Complications in 2 Texas Hospitals After Legislation on Abortion</i> , Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology (forthcoming 2022), https://www.ajog.org/action/showPdf?pii=S0002-9378%2822%2900536-1	14
Reed, Tina, <i>Defining “Life-Threatening” Can Be Tricky in Abortion Law Exceptions</i> , Axios (June 28, 2022), https://www.axios.com/2022/06/28/abortion-ban-exceptions-women-medical-emergencies	13
Reuters, <i>Fact Check – Termination of Pregnancy Can Be Necessary to Save a Woman’s Life, Experts Say</i> (Dec. 27, 2021), https://www.reuters.com/article/factcheck-abortion-false/fact-check-termination-of-pregnancy-can-be-necessary-to-save-a-womans-life-experts-say-idUSL1N2TC0VD	9, 12
Richards, Nathan S., <i>Judicial Resolution of EMTALA Screening Claims at Summary Judgment</i> , 87 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 591 (2012).....	4
Sellers, Frances Stead, & Fenit Nirappil, <i>Confusion Post-Roe Spurs Delays, Denials for Some Lifesaving Pregnancy Care</i> , Wash. Post (July 16, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2022/07/16/abortion-miscarriage-ectopic-pregnancy-care/	14-15
Smith, Mikaela H., et al., <i>Abortion Travel Within the United States: An Observational Study of Cross-State Movement to Obtain Abortion Care in 2017</i> , 10 The Lancet - Reg’l Health: Americas art. 100214 (Mar. 3, 2022), https://www.thelancet.com/journals/lanam/article/PIIS2667-193X(22)00031-X/fulltext	16
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Off. of Inspector Gen.l, <i>Semi-Annual Report to Congress: April 1, 2007 - September 30, 2007</i> (2007), https://oig.hhs.gov/publications/docs/semiannual/2007/SemiannualFinal2007.pdf	6
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Off. of Inspector Gen., <i>Semi-Annual Report to Congress: April 1 - September 30, 2015</i> (2015), https://oig.hhs.gov/reports-and-publications/archives/semiannual/2015/sar-fall15.pdf	6
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Off. of Inspector Gen., <i>Semi-Annual Report to Congress: October 1, 1999 - March 30, 2000</i> (2000), https://oig.hhs.gov/publications/docs/semiannual/2000/00ssemi.pdf	6
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. & Dep’t of Just., <i>Health Care Fraud and Abuse Control Program Annual Report for Fiscal Year 2019</i> (2020), https://oig.hhs.gov/publications/docs/hcfac/FY2019-hcfac.pdf	6

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Washington State Dep’t of Health, <i>Hospital Reproductive Health Services for Ferry County Memorial Hospital</i> (Aug. 29, 2019), https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Documents/2300/HospPolicies/FerryCountyRHSF.pdf	10
Washington State Dep’t of Health, <i>Hospital Reproductive Health Services for Lourdes Hospital</i> (Sept. 3, 2019), https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Documents/2300/HospPolicies/LourdesRHSF.PDF	10
Washington State Dep’t of Health, <i>Hospital Reproductive Health Services for Virginia Mason Memorial Hospital</i> (Aug. 30, 2019), https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Documents/2300/HospPolicies/VirginiaMasonMemorialRHSF.pdf	11
Wolf, Lisa A., et al., <i>Triage Decisions Involving Pregnancy-Capable Patients: Educational Deficits and Emergency Nurses’ Perceptions of Risk</i> , 52 J. Continuing Educ. Nursing 21 (2021).....	4
Zibulewsky, Joseph, <i>The Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act (EMTALA): What It Is and What It Means for Physicians</i> , 14 Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. Proc. 339 (2001).....	3
